

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

=====
CASE NUMBER SC02-132
=====

**NELSON ROBLES and ANA ISABEL ROBLES,
individually and as parents of MARLON ROBLES, a minor,**

Petitioners,

v.

METROPOLITAN DADE COUNTY, etc.,

Respondent.

=====
**ON PETITION FOR REVIEW OF A DECISION
FROM THE THIRD DISTRICT COURT OF APPEAL**
=====

ANSWER BRIEF OF RESPONDENT
=====

Miami, Florida 33128-1993

**ROBERT A. GINSBURG
Miami-Dade County Attorney
Stephen P. Clark Center, Suite 2810
111 N.W. 1st Street**

Tel: (305) 375-5151

Fax: (305) 375-5634

By

**Thomas H. Robertson
Assistant County Attorney
Florida Bar No. 301991**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

PAGE

TABLE OF CITATIONS ii

STATEMENT OF FACTS 1

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 8

ARGUMENT

I. THE UNDISPUTED FACTS OF THIS CASE MEET THE CRITERIA FOR SOVEREIGN IMMUNITY SET OUT IN THIS COURT’S PRONOUNCEMENTS IN *KAISNER V. KOLB* AND *CITY OF PINELLAS PARK V. BROWN* WHICH RECOGNIZE THAT SOVEREIGN IMMUNITY IS PROPERLY GRANTED TO POLICE DECISIONS MADE DURING SERIOUS POLICE EMERGENCIES ... 10

II. THE ROBLES’ CITATIONS TO CASES THAT DO NOT INVOLVE IMMUNITY AND/OR DO NOT INVOLVE SERIOUS POLICE EMERGENCIES ARE MISPLACED 17

III. THE DECISION OF THE THIRD DISTRICT COURT OF APPEAL IN THIS ACTION DOES NOT CONFLICT WITH ANY PRIOR ANNOUNCED RULE OF LAW AND THIS COURT HAS IMPROVIDENTLY ACCEPTED JURISDICTION OF THIS CASE AND THE PETITION FOR REVIEW SHOULD BE DENIED 19

CONCLUSION 25

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 26

CERTIFICATE OF TYPE SIZE AND STYLE 27

TABLE OF CITATIONS

<u>CASE</u>	<u>PAGE</u>
<i>Ansin v. Thurston</i> , 101 So.2d 808 (Fla. 1958)	22
<i>Cauley v. City of Jacksonville</i> , 403 So.2d 379 (Fla. 1981)	18
<i>City of Jacksonville v. Florida First National Bank of Jacksonville</i> , 339 So.2d 632 (Fla. 1976)	20
<i>City of Miami v. De La Cruz</i> , 784 So.2d 475 (Fla. 3d DCA 2001)	18
<i>City of Pinellas Park v. Brown</i> , 604 So.2d 1222 (Fla. 1992)	passim
<i>Cleveland v. City of Miami</i> , 263 So.2d 573 (Fla. 1972)	17
<i>Crossley v. State</i> , 596 So.2d 447 (Fla. 1992)	20
<i>Florida Department of Lottery v. GTECH Corporation</i> , 822 So.2d 1243 (Fla. 2002)	19
<i>Gentile v. Bauder</i> , 718 So. 2d 781 (Fla. 1998)	14
<i>Hargrove v. Town of Cocoa Beach</i> , 96 So.2d 130 (Fla. 1957)	17, 18
<i>Kaisner v. Kolb</i> , 543 So.2d 732 (Fla. 1989)	passim
<i>Kincaid v. World Insurance Company</i> , 157 So. 2d 517 (Fla. 1963)	20, 21, 22

TABLE OF CITATIONS

<u>CASE</u>	<u>PAGE</u>
<i>Lewis v. City of St. Petersburg</i> , 260 F.3d 1260 (11th Cir. 2001)	18
<i>Mancini v. State</i> , 312 So.2d 732 (Fla. 1975)	20, 22
<i>Nielsen v. City of Sarasota</i> , 117 So 2d 731 (Fla. 1960)	20, 21
<i>Poer v. Calder Race Course, Inc.</i> , 823 So. 2d 739 (Fla. 2002)	19
<i>Rose v. Norwegian Cruise Lines Limited</i> , 825 So. 2d 342 (Fla. 2002)	19
<i>Scott v. City of Opa Locka</i> , 311 So.2d 825 (Fla. 3d DCA 1975)	17
<i>Southeastern University of the Health Sciences, Inc. v. Sharick</i> , 822 So. 2d 1290 (Fla. 2002)	19
<i>Trianon Park Condominium Association, Inc. v. City of Hialeah</i> , 468 So. 2d 912 (Fla. 1985)	23, 24
<i>Tucker v. Resha</i> , 648 So. 2d 1187 (Fla. 1994)	14
 <u>OTHER AUTHORITIES</u>	
42 U.S.C. § 1983	14
§ 768.28 Fla. Stat (1977)	18
